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No. 220, S.]
	

[Published July 14, 1953.

CHAPTER 432

AN ACT to amend 20.07 (9) (a) and 20.173 (4) ; and to create 20.412 of the statutes,
relating to addition to the service memorial institute and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin; represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
follows:

SECTION 1. 20.07 (9) (a), as amended by chapter 474, laws of 1953, (Bill No. 273,
A.), is amended to read:

20.07 (9) (a) There is appropriated from the general fund to the state building trust
fund * * * on July 1, * * * 1953, and annually thereafter, an amount equal to
2 per cent of the value of state buildings, structures, utility plants and equipment therein,
excepting those under the jurisdiction of the highway commission, as appraised by the
bureau of engineering in accordance with s. 13.351 (3). Of this appropriation there is
allotted on July 1, 1953, $625,000 together with all amounts allocated by the federal gov-
ernment under the national defense facilities act of 1950 or any act or acts amendatory
thereof or supplementary thereto for the purposes specified in s. 21.616 subject to release
by the state building commission. All moneys received from the fede-rat government under
the provisions of s. 21.616 shall be credited to the appropriation made by s. 20.07 (9') (b).
Of this appropriation there is also allotted on July 1, 1953, $6,800,000 to cover the cost of
plans and specifications of and the constructing and equipping of the central Wisconsin
colony and training school under the provisions of chapter 3'85, laws of 1953 (Bill No. 58,
A.), or such other state mental institutions for the state department of public welfare as
are in accordance with its long-range building program.

SECTION 2. 20.173 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.173 (4) Beginning October 1, 1953 there is appropriated quarterly from the gen-

eral fund to the public welfare building trust fund for state mental institutions an amount
equal to one-third of the tax collected on the use of tobacco products during the preceding
quarter under s. 139.51 reduced by one-third of such taxes refunded during the preceding
quarter as certified by the commissioner of taxation to the director of budget and accounts.
For the fiscal years beginning July 1, 1953, and July 1, 1954, and for the first quarter of
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1955, the amount herein appropriated quarterly from the
general fund to the public welfare building trust fund shall be reduced by $350,000, and
the director of budget and accounts shall transfer the. amount of the appropriation in
excess of $350,000 each quarter through, July 1, 1955, to the appropriation made by S.
20.0'7 (9) (a).
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Approved in part and vetoed in part, July 2, 1953.
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